
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 

Place: Kennet Room, County Hall, BA14 8JN 

Date: Thursday 23 November 2017 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Libby Johnstone, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718214 or email 
libby.johnstone@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Chairman’s Briefing: Date 

 
Time Place 

 23 November 
2017 

9:30am Kennet Room 

 

 
 
Membership: 
 
Voting Membership 
Wiltshire Council Members: 
Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman) 
Cllr Simon Jacobs 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Christopher Newbury 
Cllr Roy While (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Substitute Members 
Cllr Derek Brown OBE 
Cllr Sarah Gibson 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
Cllr Ian Thorn 

 
 

Swindon Borough Council Members 
Cllr Steve Allsopp 
Cllr Steve Weisinger 
 
Substitute Members 
Cllr Timothy Swinyard 
 
Employer Body Representatives 
Linda Stuart 
Diane Hall 
 
Non-voting Membership 
Observers 
Mike Pankiewicz 
Stuart Dark 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 
 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any m
[...]
ittee.  

2   Attendance of non-members of the Committee   

 To note the attendance of any non-members of the Committee.  

3   Apologies for Absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence or substitutions for the 
meeting.  

 

4   Minutes (Pages 9 - 16)  

 To confirm the Part 1 minutes of the meeting held on 27 
September 2017.  

 

5   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

6   Chairman's Announcements   

 To receive any announcements through the Chairman.   

7   Public Participation   

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item 
on this agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to 
the meeting. Up to 3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 
minutes each on any agenda item. Please contact the officer 
named on the front of the agenda for any further clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members 
of the Council received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any 
such questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this 
agenda no later than 5pm on Thursday 16 November in order to 
be guaranteed of a written response. In order to receive a verbal 
response questions must be submitted no later than 5pm on 
Monday 20 November. Please contact the officer named on the 
front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked 

 



Page 4 

 

without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee 
members prior to the meeting and made available at the meeting 
and on the Council’s website. 

8   Minutes and Key Decisions of the Local Pensions Board  10:30am 

 To consider an update arising from the Local Pension Board 
meeting held on 18 October 2017. 
  
The Board’s current Work Plan is available here. Minutes are to 
follow as a supplement.  

 

9   Scheme, Legal, Regulatory and Fund Update (Pages 17 - 24) 10:35am 

 A report from the Head of Pensions updates the Committee on the 
latest regulatory and legal updates for the LGPS.  

 

10   Pension Fund Risk Register (Pages 25 - 32) 10:40am 

 An update from the Head of Pensions on the Wiltshire Pension 
Fund Risk Register for members to note.  

 

11   Date of Next Meeting   

 To note the next regular meeting of the Committee will be held on 
15 March 2018.  

 

12   Urgent Items   

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a 
confidential nature may be considered under Part II of this agenda. 
 

 

13   Exclusion of the Public   

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for 
the business specified in Item Numbers 14 – 20  because it is 
likely that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 
1 & 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 
 
 
 

 

http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s136187/Item%2020%20-%20LPB%20Forward%20Plan.pdf


Page 5 

 

PART II  

Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should 
be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be 

disclosed 

14   Individual Employer Investment Strategy and Club Vita 
Update  

11:00am 

 An update from Hymans Robertson on the development of 
bespoke investment strategies for different classes of employers 
and the outcome of the latest Club Vita longevity review for the 
Fund.   

 

15   Brunel Pension Partnership Update  11:40am 

 A verbal update by the Head of Pensions on the progress of the 
implementation of the Brunel Pension Partnership. 

 

16   Brunel Pension Partnership Exercising of Shareholder 
Reserve Matters  

11:45am 

 A report is circulated by the Treasurer to the Pension Fund 
outlining two Specific Reserve Matter requests by the Brunel 
Company which require the approval of the Shareholders.  

 

17   Investment Strategy Away Day Review: Structured Equity, 
Liability Driven Investment & Carbon Footprinting Update  

12:00pm 

 Confidential papers outline a recommendation from the Investment 
Sub-Committee proposing an approach for the further 
development of a Structured Equity strategy, revised Flight Path 
and options to utilise Liability Driven Investments, along with a 
review of the approach to carbon footprinting.   

 

18   Investment Quarterly Progress Report (Pages 33 - 82) 1:00pm 

 Three confidential reports are circulated updating the Committee 
on the performance of the Fund’s investments as to the end of 
September 2017.  These were considered by the Investment Sub-
Committee at its meeting on 8 November 2017 are circulated for 
information only.   

 

19   Minutes and Key Decisions of the Investment Sub Committee   

 To consider the Part 2 (confidential) minutes of the Investment 
Sub Committee meeting held on 8 November 2017 (to follow).  

 

20   Minutes (Pages 83 - 90)  

 To confirm the Part 2 (confidential) minutes of the meeting held on 
27 September 2017.  
 

 



Page 6 

 

Close 1:15pm 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
PART 1 MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 27 SEPTEMBER 2017 AT THE WEST WILTSHIRE ROOM - COUNTY 
HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Steve Allsopp, Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Diane Hall, Cllr Simon Jacobs, 
Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Christopher Newbury, Linda Stuart and Cllr Roy While (Vice Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Mr Jim Edney, Howard Pearce, Barry Reed and Cllr Philip Whitehead 
 
  

 
48 Membership 

 
The Chairman welcomed Diane Hall, Employer Body Representative, back to 
the Committee after a sabbatical year.   
 

49 Attendance of non-members of the Committee 
 
Howard Pearce and Barry Reed, Local Pension Board, were in attendance. 
 
Philip Whitehead, Cabinet Member for Finance, was also in attendance.   
 

50 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mike Pankiewicz and Cllr Steve 
Weisinger.  
 

51 Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm the Part 1 minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2017.  
 

52 Declarations of Interest 
 
David Anthony, Head of Pensions, made a declaration in respect of the agenda 
item on Brunel Pension Partnership as he had been appointed to a role within 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

the company and was to leave his role at the Wiltshire Pension Fund at the end 
of November.  
 

53 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman reminded members to make every effort to attend the Fund’s 
Investment Away Day on 1 November, when there would be further opportunity 
to discuss Liability Driven Investments.  
 

54 Public Participation 
 
There were no members of the public present.  
 

55 Scheme Regulatory and Legal Update 
 
The Head of Pensions provided an update on the latest regulatory and legal 
updates for the LGPS. A key update from HM Treasury was that Government 
intended to bring forward legislation banning cold calling in relation to pensions. 
Additionally, a further consultation was planned on the implications of reform to 
public sector exit payments, such changes would have implications on the Fund 
and its members. 
 
Attention was drawn to two updates which carried high risk for the Fund. The 
first was the implementation of the General Data Protection Regulations 
(GDPR) from May 2018 as this would have significant impact on the Fund’s 
data management processes, the Fund was already preparing for th
[...]
the employer 
self-service system. It was stressed the self-service system was a priority for 
the next 12 months. 
 
Members noted a significant performance fee paid to Baillie Gifford, this was 
because the manager had performed well beyond their benchmark and the rest 
of the market. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the latest budget monitoring position for the Wiltshire Pension 
Fund. 
 

60 Key Performance Indicators 
 
The Head of Pensions provided an update on performance against the Fund’s 
Administration Key Performance Indicators which had previously been agreed 
by Committee and would be reported on bi-annually. In future, KPIs would also 
be developed to monitor the performance of employer members, both in terms 
of their payment of contribution rates and providing quality to the Fund by 
employer bodies. 
 
Members considered the report contained useful information, however 
highlighted the capacity issues for the Pensions team which was operating on 
reduced resource. In response to a question on the uneven distribution of 
pension leavers to deferred status, it was confirmed this was likely due to 
delays in getting information in from employers.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Fund’s performance against its key performance indicators. 
 
 
 

Page 10



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

61 Pension Fund Risk Register 
 
The Head of Pensions introduced the Fund’s latest Risk Register for the 
Committee to consider. Two risks had risen since the last report: PEN009 
‘Failure to Hold Personal Data Securely’ and ‘PEN023 Resources of Officers 
and Members to Meet the Expansion of Business Items’. Current staffing levels 
mean ‘PEN011: Lack of expertise of Pension Fund Officers’, ‘PEN012: Over-
reliance on key officers’ and ‘PEN020 Pooling of LGPS assets’ remained red 
risk.  
 
The Treasurer highlighted the key issue behind all of these risks was limited 
resource due to recent staff departures and the imminent departure of the Head 
of Pensions. It was however considered the mobili
[...]
hould play a role in the 
interview process and they were invited to submit their availability for interview 
dates. 
 
Both the Treasurer and the Committee expressed their thanks to the Head of 
Pensions for his excellent work and dedication to improve the performance of 
the Fund during his time in the role. 

Page 11



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Risk Register and measures being taken to mitigate risks. 
 
To support the proposed structural changes and additional budget to 
address resource issues. 
 
To thank the Head of Pensions for his excellent work supporting the Fund 
and improving performance during his time in the role. 
 

62 MiFid 2 Election to Professional Status 
 
A report from the Head of Pensions recommended the Committee resolve to 
seek professional investor status for its investments ahead of the 
implementation of MiFiD 2 in January 2018. Templates were available for LGPS 
funds to apply for professional status and the Fund also had to demonstrate it 
could meet certain requirements.  
 
Resolved: 
 
a) Note the potential impact on investment strategy of becoming a retail 
client with effect from 3 January 2018. 
 
b) Agree to the immediate commencement of applications for elected 
professional client status with all relevant institutions in order to ensure it 
can continue to implement an effective investment strategy. 
 
c) In electing for professional client status, the committee acknowledges 
and agrees to forgo the protections available to retail clients as detailed in 
APPENDIX 1 on attached link http://www.lgpsboard.org/index.php/opting-
up-process 
 
d) Agree to approve delegated retrospective responsibility to Head of 
Pensions for the purposes of completing the applications and determining 
the basis of the application as either full or single service. 
 

63 Date of Next Meeting 
 
It was noted the next regular meeting of the Committee was to be held on 23 
November 2017, brought forward from 7 December 2017. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the change to the next meeting date.  
 
 
 

Page 12

http://www.lgpsboard.org/index.php/opting-up-process
http://www.lgpsboard.org/index.php/opting-up-process


 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

64 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

65 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute Numbers 66-70 because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 & 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 

66 Brunel Pension Partnership Update 
 
A verbal update was provided by the Head of Pensions on the progress of the 
Brunel Pension Partnership for the pooling of Local Government Pension 
Scheme assets. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update on the progress of Brunel Pension Partnership. 
 

67 Investment Strategy Update 
 
Confidential papers outlined the high-level asset allocation review undertaken 
by Mercers and outline the proposed focus for the next 12 months as proposed 
by the Investment Sub Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree proposals from the Investment Sub Committee as to the Fund’s 
investment strategy for the next 12 months. 
 

68 Investments Quarterly Progress Report 
 
Three confidential reports were circulated updating the Committee on the 
performance of the Fund’s investments as to the end of June 2017. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the reports on the performance of the Fund’s investments as to 
the end of June 2017. 
 
 

Page 13



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

69 Minutes and Key Decisions of the Investment Sub-Committee 
 
Committee was asked to consider the minutes and key decisions of the 
Investment Sub Committee meeting held on 13 September 2017. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the key decisions of the Investment Sub Committee held on 13 
September 2017. 
 

70 Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm the Part 2 minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2017.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.30 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Libby Johnstone, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718214, e-mail libby.johnstone@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 14



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL       
 
WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
23 November 2017 
 

 
Scheme, Fund, Regulatory & Fund Update 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to highlight the latest legal, regulatory and Fund updates.   
 

Background  
 
2. The attached appendix outlined the current and recent scheme and regulatory changes.  

The purpose is to keep the Committee abreast at a high level of the latest changes and 
developments involving the Local Government Pension Scheme.   
 

3. The Head of Pensions will provide a verbal update on these changes at this meeting for 
discussion with the Committee.   
 

Considerations for the Board 
 
4. To note the discussions in relation to the latest scheme and regulatory updates as listed 

in the table in the appendix.   
 
 Environmental Impact of the Proposal 
 
5. There is no known environmental impact of this proposal. 
 
Safeguarding Considerations/Public Health Implications/Equalities Impact 
 
6. There are no known implications at this time. 
 
Financial Considerations & Risk Assessment 
 
7. There is no financial consideration resulting from this proposal.   
 
Proposals 
 
8. The Board is asked to note the changes highlighted within this report.    
 
 
 
 
MICHAEL HUDSON 
Treasurer to the Pension Fund 
 
Report Author: David Anthony, Head of Pensions 

Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report:       NONE 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 9



APPENDIX 1 

Organisation  Subject Link Comments Risk 
HM Treasur
[...]
ward/downward 
movements in individual risks, be reported back to the Committee on a quarterly basis. 

 

Key Considerations for the Committee / Risk Assessment 
 
3. The significance of risks is measured by interaction of the likelihood of occurrence 

(likelihood) and the potential impact of such an occurrence (impact).  This register uses 
the Council’s standard “4x4” approach, which produces a risk status of Red, Amber or 
Green (RAG). 

 
4. There are four risks decreasing since the last report in September 2017.   

 
5. PEN026:  Impact of MiFiD II Regulations:  This has been lowered from amber to green 

as the Fund has now submitted its applications to all its investment managers to elect to 
professional status.  Early feedback has been very positive with 3 out of the 9 managers 
already confirming this status for the Fund. There has been no negative feedback to date 
and managers yet to confirm appear confident they will be in a position to do this based 
on the data submitted prior to January 2018.    

 
6. PEN020:  Failure to collect and account for Contributions from Employers on time:  

This has been lowered from amber to green as the new contributions framework has now 
been implemented (October 2017) which was an audit recommendation when they 
assessed the Fund against the Pension Regulators Code of Practice.  The new 
framework provides a robust approach to tracking, following up, and reporting unpaid 
contributions to the Committee and Local Pension Board.  The performance of employers 
will be reported to future meetings of this Committee.  

 
7. PEN010:  Failure to keep pension records up-to-date and accurate:  This has been 

lowered from amber to green as the result of a report from our pension database provider 
Heywood’s who have analysed the Fund’s data in line with the requirements under the 
Records Keeping Act.  The Fund’s Common Data is 99.2% accurate and its conditional 
data is 94% accurate both are significantly higher than the Pension Regulator minimum 
threshold.  This information represents the results of the continual data cleansing that has 
been on-going, and a priority plan is also provided to focus on the outstanding areas.  A 
full report will be brought to the future Pension Committee meeting. 
  

8. PEN011:  Lack of Expertise of Pension Fund Officers and Service Director:  This 
has been lowered from red to amber as the result of the appointment of an interim Head 
of Pension to provide cover between the appointment of a replacement on a permanent 

Page 23

Agenda Item 10



 

basis.  The Interim has 12 years’ experience of operating as Head of Pensions for a large 
LGPS fund, and will provide the expertise and experience to ensure the smooth transition 
over the next 3-month period. 
  

9. There remains three “red” high risks.  PEN023:  Resources of Officers and Members 
to Meet the Expansion of Business Items, PEN012: Over-reliance on key officers 
and PEN020: Pooling of LGPS assets.  The revised pension team structure has now 
been finalised and is currently being implemented.   This review considers realignment of 
cover to take account of changes to roles arising from the Brunel Pension Partnership, 
along with additional capacity to support the governance, benefits and data work 
undertaken by the Fund.  The recruitment for the Head of Pensions replacement is 
continuing with interviews being held on 21/22 November.  Recruitment for all the other 
posts in the structures has also started.  Until all posts are filled, Hymans Robertson will 
continue with their technical support as required.     

 
10. Work continues to mitigate where possible the risks above along with the other remaining 

medium risks highlighted on the risk register.  
 

Financial Implications 
 
11. There is a potential increase in staff costs as a result of any staffing review that will be 

funded from the Wiltshire Pension Fund administration budget.   
 
Legal Implications 
 
12. There are no k
[...]
 backup and 
recovery policies and 
procedures.

Poor data, lost or 
compromised, fines 
from the Information 
Commissioner, 
reputational risk of 
failure to meet Data 
Protection legislation.

David 
Anthony

Compliance with Wiltshire Council's 
Data Protection & IT Policies.  Annual 
Data Protection training given to the 
team.  On-going cleansing of data 
undertaken by Systems Team.  

2 3 6 Medium

The Fund needs to ensure it 
meets with the new General Data 
Protection Regulations (GDPR) 
coming into effect in May 2018.  
Currently working with a number 
of other Funds to review 
implications and updating the 
Wiltshire Council corporate project 
team on position.  Requires 
resources prioritised to avoid 

   

Nick 
Weaver Apr-18 2 1 2 Low 16 Nov 

17 

PEN010 Failure to 
keep pension 
records up-to-
date and 
accurate

Regulatory & 
Governance

Poor or non-existent 
notification to us by 
employers and 
members of new 
starters, changes, 
leavers, etc

Incorrect records held, 
leading to incorrect 
estimates being issues 
to members and 
incorrect pensions 
potentially being paid.

David 
Anthony

Systems Team constantly working to 
improve data quality, data validation 
checks carried out through external 
partners (e.g. the Fund's actuaries and 
tracing agencies), pro-active checks 
done through national fraud initiative.  

2 2 4 Low

From 1 April 2014, the Pension 
Regulator will require additional 
checks on data.  Data cleansing is 
taking place to address this.  Fund 
received Heywood's software 
provider report showing 
performance and priorities for 
improvements

Mark 
Anderson 2 1 2 Low 16 Nov 

17 

PEN011 Lack of 
expertise of 
Pension Fund 
Officers and 
Service 
Director, 
Finance

Regulatory & 
Governance

Lack of training, 
continuous 
professional 
development and 
continuous self 
assessment of skills 
gap to ensure 
knowledge levels are 
adequate to carry out 
roles to the best of 
their ability

Bad decisions made 
may be made in relati
[...]
raph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	9 Scheme, Legal, Regulatory and Fund Update
	10 Pension Fund Risk Register
	Risk Register - November 2017 Appendix
	Risk Register


	18 Investment Quarterly Progress Report
	Investment Database
	Mercer Quarterly Performance Report Q3

	20 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
PART 1 MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 23 NOVEMBER 2017 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Diane Hall, Cllr Simon Jacobs, Cllr Gordon King, 
Cllr Christopher Newbury, Mike Pankiewicz, Linda Stuart and Cllr Roy While (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Mr Jim Edney, Joanne Holden and Barry Reed 
 
  

 
71 Membership 

 
There were no changes to the membership of the Committee.  
 

72 Attendance of non-members of the Committee 
 
Catherine McFadyen (Hymans Robertson) and Barry Reed (Local Pension 
Board member) were in attendance.  
 

73 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Whitehead and Cllr Weisinger.  
 

74 Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2017.  
 

75 Declarations of Interest 
 
The Head of Pensions declared for transparency purposes in respect of items 
15 and 16 that he was soon to leave the Fund and become employed by Brunel 
Pension Partnership.  
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

76 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Committee thanked the Head of Pensions for his hard work supporting the 
Fund and driving its strong performance over the last 8 years.  
 
 

77 Public Participation 
 
There were no members of the public present.  
 

78 Minutes and Key Decisions of the Local Pensions Board 
 
The Head of Pensions updated the Committee on matters considered at the last 
meeting of the Local Pension Board including: fraud prevention and mitigation 
measures, the impact of the General Data Protection Regulations (May 2018) 
on the Risk Register, Key Performance Indicators, the final Audit Report, GMP 
reconciliations, Annual Benefit Statement exercise and late employer 
contributions.  
 
The Committee discussed the comments the LPB had made on the Fund’s 
website and agreed it could be more attractive and a self-service portal for 
members would be a welcome improvement. A discussion on the ability of 
retired members to use online services was had and it was felt a telephone 
service should also be available. Members agreed that emails should be used 
to contact active members as much as possible to reduce printing costs, it was 
noted that pensioner members were less likely to be computer literate.  The 
Head of Pensions advised that Hymans were to provide and operate a template 
website in the interim until a bespoke site could be created. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the minutes and recommendations of the Local Pension Board 
meeting held on 18 October 2017. 
 
To support future plans to develop a self-service portal for members on 
the Fund’s website and to recommend a telephone service continues to 
be offered for customers who are unable to make contact with the Fund 
online. 
 
To recommend a system be developed requiring new active members of 
the scheme to opt in to hard copy letters from the Fund, with electronic 
communication to be the default position.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

79 Scheme, Legal, Regulatory and Fund Update 
 
The Committee was presented with the latest Scheme, Legal and Regulatory 
update for the Fund. A key update included the Government Actuaries 
Department had confirmed a final report, using the 2016 valuation results, was 
to be published in summer 2018.  In general news the Committee heard that 
auto-enrolment for pension schemes had been updated to an age limit of 16, 
down from 22 years of age.  
 
Members questioned the impact on the fund of a CPI increase above the 
assumption made at the Valuation, it was explained this would increase 
liabilities but shouldn’t have a significant impact on cashflow. The Committee 
was advised the Markets in Financial Instruments Directive II was now a lesser 
risk for the Fund which was already in the process of achieving ‘professional’ 
investor status.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update and changes highlighted within the report.  
 
 

80 Pension Fund Risk Register 
 
A report on the latest risks facing the Fund was presented. Four risks had been 
downgraded since the last report: PEN026 Impact of MiFiD II Regulations, 
PEN020 Failure to collect and account for Contributions from Employers on 
time, PEN010 Failure to keep pension records up-to-date and accurate, 
PEN011 Lack of Expertise of Pension Fund Officers and Service Director. The 
Committee was advised a new monitoring process was in placee to track and 
address late contributions and that resource had been provided to manage 
pension records. Members were updated recruitment was underway to appoint 
to new Investments Manager and Head of Pensions Administration and 
Relations roles, and an interim Head of Pensions was in place in advance of the 
departure of the current Head of Service.  
 
Attention was drawn to three high risks that remained: PEN023 Resources of 
Officers and Members to Meet the Expansion of Business Items. PEN012 Over-
reliance on key officers and PEN020 Pooling of LGPS assets. The officers 
advised the team had now gone through a restructure to build in future capacity 
and had recruited to a Systems and Data Manager role. The Chairman 
reminded the Committee of the importance that members continue to undertake 
training to keep their LGPS knowledge up-to-date. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the attached Risk Register and measures being taken to mitigate 
risks. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

81 Date of Next Meeting 
 
It was noted the next meeting was to be held on 15 March 2018.  
 

82 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

83 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in 
Minute Numbers 84-90 because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 & 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 

84 Individual Employer Investment Strategy and Club Vita Update 
 
Hymans Robertson updated on the development of bespoke investment 
strategies for different classes of employer and the outcome of the latest Club 
Vita longevity review for the Fund. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update from Hymans Robertson on the development of 
bespoke investment strategies for different classes of employer and the 
outcome of the latest Club Vita longevity review for the Fund. 
 

85 Brunel Pension Partnership Update 
 
A verbal update was provided by the Head of pensions on the progress of the 
implementation of the Brunel Pension Partnership. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the verbal update provided by the Head of Pensions on the 
progress of Brunel Pension Partnership.  
 

86 Brunel Pension Partnership Exercising of Shareholder Reserve Matters 
 
A report outlined two Specific Reserve Matter requests by the Brunel Company 
which required the approval of the Shareholders. The Treasurer advised he was 
to present the report and would ask the Head of Pensions to leave the room in 
the event the Committee felt it was not appropriate he stay due to his imminent 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

employment within Brunel. The Committee confirmed it was comfortable the 
Head of Pensions remain in the room in an observer capacity.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree the arrangements outlined in paragraph 5 of the report in respect 
of a Shareholder vote on Special Reserve Matters, namely: 
a) When possible decisions will be made at the next full Committee 
meeting; 
b) If this is not possible, a Special Meeting will be called, or the Chairman 
may exercise delegated authority to cast the Shareholder vote, following 
consultation with other members. 
 
To agree the Reserve Matter Notice for the amendment to the Business 
Plan or Operating Model to authorise expenditure (paragraphs 7 to 12 of 
the report) and to request that, if this funding is used, a report be 
presented as to why this could not be sourced from savings elsewhere 
within the budget.  
 
To agree the Reserve Matter Notice to amend the Remuneration Policy or 
adopting any new or replacement policy, as outlined in the report in 
respect of recognition awards and reward benefits (paragraphs 16 &17). 
 
To agree the Reserve Matter Notice to amend the Remuneration Policy or 
adopting any new or replacement policy, as outlined in the report in 
respect of maximum Chair and NED Payments per annum (paragraph 15). 
To request when this matter is reviewed in 1 year this is done with a view 
to reducing the maximum figure, as part of this process evidence from the 
Remuneration Committee to justify recommendations is expected. 
 

87 Investment Strategy Away Day Review: Structured Equity, Liability Driven 
Investment & Carbon Footprinting Update 
 
Confidential papers outlined a recommendation from the Investment Sub-
Committee which proposed an approach for the further development of 
Structured Equity Strategy, revised Flight Path and options to utilise Liability 
Driven Investments, along with a review of the approach to carbon footprinting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. 
 
a) To note the proposed approach to Equity Protection and to delegate 
authority to officers, in consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman 
of the Committee, to progress discussions with advisors and agree all 
matters in respect of an equity protection strategy, including procurement 
of this product.  
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

b) That authority be delegated to the Treasurer to allocate funding from 
the budget to support the provision of Equity Protection. 
 
c) That updates on this approach are regularly provided to the Committee. 
 
2.  
 
a) To note the proposed approach to the Flight Path and LDI and to 
delegate authority to officers, in consultation with the Chairman and Vice 
Chairman of the Committee, and advisors to explore Flight Path and LDI 
options, and associated governance arrangements, to bring a final 
proposal to a future meeting.  
 
b) To delegate authority to the Treasurer to allocate funding from the 
budget to support this.   
 
c) That an update on this approach is provided for the next meeting of the 
Investment Sub Committee.  
 
 
3. To note the advice on ESG and carbon footprinting and request further 
communication on these issues be available on the Fund’s website. 
 
4. To note the Fund’s Investment Strategy Statement will be reviewed in 
March 2018, including in respect of ESG matters.  
 
 

88 Investment Quarterly Progress Report 
 
Confidential reports were circulated updating on the performance of the Fund’s 
investments. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the performance of the Fund’s investments and update provided 
by Mercers.  
 

89 Minutes and Key Decisions of the Investment Sub Committee 
 
The key recommendations arising from the recent Investment Sub Committee 
meeting were noted. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the minutes and key decisions of the Investment Sub Committee 
held on 8 November 2017.  
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

90 Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm the Part 2 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2017.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.30 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Libby Johnstone, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718214, e-mail libby.johnstone@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


